to await payment of the invoice. For details of ageing of accounts receivables, see note 11.

The carrying amounts of financial assets and contract assets represent the maximum credit
exposure.

Macroeconomic risk
In 2020 about 90% of the revenues of the Group came from customers producing salmon,
down from a share of 94% in 2019. To decrease the Group’s dependency of the salmon
industry the Group works to increase the share of revenues related to the aquaculture of
other species than salmon. Due to the market variation in the different salmon markets
the revenues can vary between years. Still, the aquaculture industry in general is expected
to be a high growth industry in the foreseeable future although the financial turmoil in the
short run increases the uncertainty.

Based on the assumption that a change in sales will not affect the product gross margin
and that other operating costs short term only will change 50% of the change in sales - a
change in the revenues of the Group would have had the following impact on net income
(22% tax rate used):

To further evaluate the Group's sensitivity to changes in the different markets see more
details in note 2 about market size.

Change in
sales
10 % 62 710

5 % 31 355

2 % 12 542

-2 % -12 542

-5 % -31 355

-10 % -62 710

Change in net profit/
equity (in NOK 1 000)

Page 77 of 157

Capital structure and equity
The primary focus of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a
strong credit rating and healthy capital ratio in order to support its business and maximize
shareholders value. The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustment to it,
in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the
Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or
issue new shares.

The Group has been compliant with the dividend policy when paying out dividend, see note